900224203 05/25/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/05/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JT Sports LLC		105/23/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kee Action Sports, LLC	
Street Address:	570 Mantua Blvd.	
City:	Sewell	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08080	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2338080	JT
Registration Number:	2760997	JT
Registration Number:	3224257	JT
Registration Number:	3545177	JT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 206-805-4800

Email: trademarks@jarden.com
Correspondent Name: Julie C. VanDerVanden

Address Line 1: 4201 6th Ave. S.

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98108

TRADEMARK REEL: 004788 FRAME: 0407 7338080

900224203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BREA-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie C. VanDerZanden
Signature:	/Julie C. VanDerZanden/
Date:	05/25/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=NPT Assignment#page1.tif source=NPT Assignment#page2.tif source=NPT Assignment#page3.tif source=NPT Assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004788 FRAME: 0408

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is executed May 23, 2012, and is effective as of February 5, 2010 ("Date of Assignment"), by JT SPORTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), to KEE ACTION SPORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, prior to February 5, 2010, Assignor owned the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto for the identified goods as listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and associated therewith;

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2010, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor an Assignee dated February 5, 2010, Assignor did assign to Assignee, *inter alia*, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks as they relate to the business of designing, manufacturing, selling and distributing paintballs, paintball markers, paintball loaders, paintball masks, paintball accessories and/or other products that are specifically designed for the paintball industry and airsoft guns and/or other products that are specifically designed for the airsoft industry (the "Assigned Business"), together with the goodwill of the Assigned Business symbolized thereby and associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of dividing the trademark registrations identified in <u>Schedule A</u> between them, with that part of the trademark registrations relating to the Assigned Business to be owned by KEE for "KEE's Goods" as identified in <u>Schedule B</u>; and with Assignor retaining ownership of the Marks for "JT's Goods" as identified in <u>Schedule B</u> for other than the Assigned Business; and,

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of making the Assignment of the Marks as they relate to the Assigned Business, for KEE's Goods as shown in <u>Schedule B</u>, a matter of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be

W

legally bound, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it did, on February 5, 2010, sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to said Marks as they relate to the Assigned Business, including for KEE's Goods as shown in Schedule B, together with the goodwill of the Assigned Business symbolized thereby and associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

JT SPORTS LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Julie C. VanDerZanden

Title: IP Counsel

THE COMMONWEALTH/STATE OF Weshington
County of // ///
This instrument was executed before me on this 23th day of May, 2012, by
July Colonby London, the IP Counsel of JT SPORTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, on behalf of said company.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for The Commonwealth/State of Washington LANGERE A DEKER Printed or Typed Name of Notary My Commission Expires 3/9//3

Schedule A

Marks

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	Goods	
JT	2,338,080	Class 9: Eyewear, namely, sports goggles and sports visors for use in motorcycling, [skiing,] and paintball games.	
JT	2,760,997	Class 9: House mark for a full line of protective clothing and for paintball gaming.	
		Class 25: Clothing, namely, shirts, jerseys, jackets, pants, gloves, visors, and caps.	
		Class 28: House mark for a full line of paintball gaming equipment.	
JT	3,224,257	Class 25: Clothing, namely socks, gloves, and shirts; casual wear, namely, T-shirts, sweat shirts, sweat pants, sweat suits, hooded sweatshirts, casual pants, and shorts; athletic wear, namely jerseys and do-rags; outerwear, namely, jackets, hats, caps, rain coats, rain hats, rain pants, and rain ponchos; clothing designed for motorcycle riding, bicycle riding, and paintball, namely gloves, padded pants, and footwear; footwear, namely, casual footwear, fashion footwear, and footwear for motorcycle riding, motorcycle racing, bicycle riding, bicycle racing, and paintball.	
JT	3,545,177	Class 9: Eyewear, namely, protective goggles for use in the sports of paintball.	
		Class 25: Padded pants for use in the sports paintball.	
		Class 28: Protective clothing, namely, chest protectors and chest pads; padded gloves for use in the sport of paintball.	

1945591-2

Schedule B

TRADEM ARK	REG. NO.	KEE's Goods	JT's Goods
JT	2,338,080	Class 9: Eyewear, namely, sports goggles and sports visors for use in paintball games	Class 9: Eyewear, namely, sports goggles and sports visors for use in motorcycling, [skiing], and excluding sports goggles and sports visors for use in paintball or airsoft.
JT	2,760,997	Class 9: House mark for a full line of protective clothing for paintball gaming Class 25: Clothing for paintball gaming, namely, shirts, jerseys, jackets, pants, gloves, visors, and caps Class 28: House mark for a full line of paintball gaming equipment	Class 9: House mark for a full line of protective clothing, excluding protective clothing for use in paintball gaming or airsoft. Class 25: Clothing, namely, shirts, jerseys, jackets, pants, gloves, visors, and caps, other than for paintball gaming or airsoft.
JT	3,224,257	Class 25: Clothing for paintball, namely socks, gloves, and shirts; casual wear for paintball, namely, T-shirts, sweat shirts, sweat pants, sweat suits, hooded sweatshirts, casual pants, and shorts; athletic wear for paintball, namely jerseys and do-rags; outerwear for paintball, namely, jackets, hats, caps, rain coats, rain hats, rain pants, and rain ponchos; clothing designed for paintball, namely gloves, padded pants, and footwear; footwear for paintball, namely, casual footwear, fashion footwear, and footwear for paintball.	Class 25: Clothing, namely socks, gloves, and shirts; casual wear, namely, T-shirts, sweat shirts, sweat pants, sweat suits, hooded sweatshirts, casual pants, and shorts; athletic wear, namely jerseys and do-rags; outerwear, namely, jackets, hats, caps, rain coats, rain hats, rain pants, and rain ponchos; clothing designed for motorcycle riding, and bicycle riding, namely gloves, padded pants, and footwear; footwear, namely, casual footwear; footwear, namely, casual footwear, fashion footwear, and footwear for motorcycle riding, motorcycle racing, bicycle riding, and bicycle racing; all of the foregoing excluding clothing, headwear, and footwear for paintball or airsoft
JT	3,545,177	Class 9: Eyewear, namely, protective goggles for use in the sports of paintball. Class 25: Padded pants for use in the sports paintball. Class 28: Protective clothing for use in the sport of paintball, namely, chest protectors and chest pads; padded gloves for use in the sport of paintball.	Class 28: Protective clothing, namely, chest protectors and chest pads: all of the foregoing excluding chest protectors and chest pads for use in the sport of paintball or airsoft.

لهافي